The principal assumptions used for the purpose of actuarial valuation were as follows:

Discount rate 8,5% 8,5%

Inflation rate 6,7% 6,8%

Expected return on plan assets 8,5% N/A

Pension increase allowances 6,7% 6,8%

  The plan assets do not directly include any significant group financial instruments, nor any property occupied by, or other assets used

by, the Group.

  The actual return on plan assets less interest was R172,0 million (2014: R105,9 million). The expected rates of return on individual categories

of plan assets are determined by reference to indices published by the Bond Exchange of South Africa Limited. The overall expected rate of

return is calculated by weighing the individual rates in accordance with anticipated balance in the plan’s investment portfolio.

 The Group does not expect to contribute any amounts to its retirement defined benefit plan in 2016 (2015: Rnil).

19 RETIREMENT BENEFITS continued

19.3  DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN – RETIREMENT BENEFIT continued
 Sensitivity Analysis

  The effect of a 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate assumption on the pensioner liability and the annual expense is shown in

the table below:

R’millions %

Change in pensioner liability

Increase in discount rate by 1% (206,9) (8,3)

Decrease in discount rate by 1% 232,4 9,3

Change in pensioner assets

Increase in discount rate by 1% (206,9) (7,8)

Decrease in discount rate by 1% 232,4 8,8

The longevity of members in retirement is an important assumption, dictating the expected length

of time over which benefits are paid. The effect of using lighter or heavier mortality assumptions

post-retirement is shown below:

Change in pensioner liability

PA(90) with a 75% improvement 111,5 4,5

PA(90) – 2 with a 75% improvement (109,1) (4,4)

Change in pensioner assets

Increase in the discount rate by 1% 111,5 4,2

Decrease in the discount rate by 1% (109,1) (4,1)

19.4 DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN – POST-RETIREMENT MEDICAL AID

ALL MONETARY AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RANDS 2015 2014

Employees who joined the Group prior to 1 July 1996, and who satisfy certain qualifying criteria,

may have an entitlement in terms of this plan.

Present value of funded liability 39,6 55,2

Fair value of plan assets (54,2) (72,0)

Present value of unfunded liability (14,6) (16,8)

Unrecognised due to paragraph 64 limits 14,6 16,8

 –  –

The asset is capped at the liability value.

Movement in the present value of the funded liability were as follows:

Opening defined benefit obligation 55,2 65,4

Current service cost 0,3 0,4

Interest cost 3,5 5,1

Contribution payments  – (9,9)

Remeasurements (13,0) 1,6

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to change in financial assumptions (0,3) 1,5

Actuarial loss due to change in demographic assumptions 2,1  –

Actuarial gain due to actual increase granted compared to that expected (0,5) (0,1)

Actuarial loss/(gain) due to actual demographic profile of the membership compared to that expected 0,3 (1,5)

Actuarial loss due to transfers to pensioner cell  – 1,5

Actuarial gain due to removal of the pensioner death liability (14,6)  –

Actuarial loss due to prior year transfers to pensioner cell  – 0,2

Benefits paid (6,4) (7,4)

39,6 55,2

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

44 MURRAY & ROBERTS ANNUAL F INANCIAL STATEMENTS ’15  45

19 RETIREMENT BENEFITS continued

ALL MONETARY AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RANDS 2015 2014

19.4 DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN – POST-RETIREMENT MEDICAL AID continued
Movements in the fair value of plan assets were as follows:

Opening fair value of plan assets 72,0 79,6

Prior year adjustment (1,8) (3,2)

Return on plan assets less interest 5,2 6,6

Remeasurements (14,8) 4,4

Contribution payments – (9,9)

Premium income – 1,0

Benefits paid (6,4) (6,5)

54,2 72,0

The major categories of plan assets at the end of the reporting period for each category

are as follows:

Equity instruments 43,5 36,7

Cash and money market instruments 10,7 35,3

54,2 72,0

The disclosure of the funded status is for accounting disclosure purposes only, and does not indicate

available assets to the Group.

The most recent actuarial valuations of the plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit

obligations were carried out at 30 June 2015 by Cadiant Partners Actuarial and Consulting

Solutions (Pty) Ltd. The present value of the defined benefit obligation and the related current service

costs were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method. The next valuation will be performed

on 30 June 2016.

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial performance in respect of the defined benefit